

March 28, 2017

Jennifer D. Hindin 202.719.4975 jhindin@wileyrein.com

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 Twelfth Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

> Re: DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC, Notice of Results of In-Orbit Testing and Commencement of License Term for SKY-B1, IBFS File Nos. SAT-MOD-20170221-00019, SAT-AMD-20150806-00054, SAT-RPL-20140221-00026, Call Sign S2922

Dear Ms. Dortch:

DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC, pursuant to Sections 25.173 and 25.121(d) of the rules of the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC"), hereby notifies the FCC, as confirmed by the attached declaration, that the SKY-B1 satellite (call sign S2922), has completed in-orbit testing and was successfully placed into orbit at the 43.15° W.L. orbital location on March 28, 2017 in accordance with the terms and conditions of its space station authorization.

This notice commences the license term for the SKY-B1 satellite on March 28, 2017.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Hulin

Jennifer D. Hindin Counsel for DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC

cc: Jose Albuquerque Stephen Duall

DECLARATION

I, John J. Wengryniuk, Senior Director, Spectrum Management and Regulatory Affairs, DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC, hereby certify as follows:

1. The SKY-B1 satellite (call sign S2922) was successfully launched on February 14, 2017 and was placed in its assigned orbital location of 43.15° W.L. on March 28, 2017.

2. SKY-B1's in-orbit testing has been completed, and the results confirm that the satellite's measured performance is consistent with its station authorization and that the satellite is capable of using its assigned frequencies.

John J. Wengryniuk

Senior Director, Spectrum Management and Regulatory Affairs DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC

Date: March 28, 2017